

24.11.2025
Court: 02
Item No. 10
(Suvendu)

WPA 10929 of 2025

Sikha Sarkar
-Versus-

The Chairman, Staff Selection
Commission & Ors.

Mr. Sayan Mukherjee
.....for the petitioner

Ms. Sumita Sarkar
....for the respondents

1. Learned advocate representing respondent authorities submits that as the issue relates to measurement of height of petitioner report as per order dated 11th November, 2025 needs to be furnished by the concerned authority of Central Reserve Police Force (for short, "CRPF").

2. Hence, concerned authority of CRPF is directed to file a report in the form of affidavit as to why petitioner was not declared eligible in terms of her measured height for being appointed as Constable (GD) and why the petitioner's name was included in the list of withheld candidates, by ten days from date. An advance copy of report be served upon the learned advocate representing the petitioner.

3. List the matter under the same heading for further consideration on 15th December, 2025.

(Saugata Bhattacharyya, J.)